

### PRIVATE

### LND

## SPECIAL ACTS

### OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE,

#### PASSED BY THE

## EIGHTEENTH LEGISLATURE,

JANUARY SESSION, 1838.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

AUGUSTA: LUTHER SEVERANCE, PRINTER.

1838.

time of one year from and after the passing of this Act, Further time al-shall be allowed to the Proprietors of the Caratunk lowed to build said Bridge. Bridge, to erect and complete the Bridge which they were empowered to erect and complete, by an Act of the Legislature of this State, passed March the thirteenth, in the year of our Lord one thousand eight hundred and thirty-five, without forfeiting their charter, or losing any powers or privileges or immunities grauted them by said Act.

### Chapter 416.

AN ACT to incorporate the Maine Patent Spiral Vent Water Wheel Company.

### Approved February 24, 1838.

SECTION 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, That Thomas H. Brewer, Otis L. Bridges, Joshua Veasey, Manly B. Townsend, Luther C. White, and Alexander H. Weymouth, and their associates and successors, be, and they hereby are constituted a body pol-Corporatename, itic and corporate by the name of the Maine Patent Spiral Vent Water Wheel Company.

> property of all the persons named in this Act of incorporation, and their associates and successors, shall be held for the damage any person may or shall have sustained by them, and to make good all their warrantees.

### Chapter 417.

AN ACT to incorporate the Pittston Steam Mill Company.

Approved February 24, 1838.

SECTION 1. Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, That John Jewett, Gideon Barker, Alphonso Clark, Wil-

Corporators.

520

Corporators.

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That the private

liam Stevens 2d and John O. P. Stevens, their associates, successors and assigns be, and they are hereby incorporated into a body politic, by the name of the <sub>Corporatename</sub>. Pittston Steam Mill Company, for the purpose of grinding wheat, corn, and all or any other kinds of grain and of sawing lumber of any and all descriptions —and such corporation may erect such mills, works, machines and buildings on their own land, as may be necessary for carrying on, any, or all of the above named branches of manufacture and trade; said mill and buildings to be erected in such place or places, <sup>Location</sup>. within the town of Pittston, in the County of Kennebec as to the Company may seem fit.

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That said Corporation may hold real and personal estate to an Capital Stock, amount not exceeding at any one time Fifteen Thou-<sup>\$15,000</sup>. sand Dollars, with power to bargain, sell and dispose of the same.

SECT. 3. Be it further enacted, That any two of the persons above named may call the first meeting of First meeting. said Corporation at such time and place, as they may see fit, by giving notice of the same for two weeks successively in some newspaper published in the County of Kennebec, for the purpose of making such by-laws and regulations for the government of said corporation as they may deem necessary.

### Chapter 418.

AN ACT to set off certain lots of land in the town of Hartford, with the inhabitants thereon, and annex the same to the town of Canton.

Approved February 24, 1898.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, That Luther Rich, <sup>Names</sup> of per-Preston Delano, Jesse Delano, and Abel Ames, Jr., together with their farms on which they live, to wit: lot numbered one, in the first range; lot numbered